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1. Introduction

Representative soil (sand/gravel) and rock (rock material sources) samples from the
boreholes and test pits (please refer to Report Volume VIl and IX) at different depths were
selected and tested in order to determine the physical and chemical properties of the
sand/gravel and rock materials. Lists of sampling and laboratory testing are presented in
Appendix 1 of this factual report.

In-situ Field Density (Sand-Cone Method) and Moisture Content (Speedy Moisture Testing
Kit) tests were carried out during the execution of the test pits (sand/gravel, please refer to
Report Volume VIII).

Laboratory (Lebanon) test results (sand/gravel and rock material sources, except Wetting-
Drying Loss) are presented in Appendices 2 and 3.
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APPENDIX 1.  LISTS OF SAMPLING & LABORATORY TESTING
(SAND/GRAVEL & ROCK MATERIAL SOURCES)

‘ DAR AL HANDASAH NAZH TALES § PARTNERS
PO by by e e & waidll = BISRI Dam Project: Geo. Inv. Report X: (Factual) / Sampling & Testing - November 2014 Al




BISRI DAM LABORATORY TESING - NEW TEST PITS / SAND

& GRAVEL / LEBANON
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0.7 Slightly silty SAND. 1 12 2 1] 12 (2] 1 1 1
NTP9 Bulk ) 10.09.2014
2 Very gravely SAND with few Cobbles. 1 1|1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 2111 1 1
2 1 12 2 |12 2 (2 1 1 11 1 1
NTP10 Bulk | SAND and GRAVEL with few Cobbles. | 10.09.2014
35 1 12| 2 1] 2 (2| 12 1 11 1
1.7 1 12 2 1] 12 (2] 1 1 1 1
NTP11 Bulk | SAND and GRAVEL with some Cobbles. | 10.09.2014
4 1 12| 12 1] 12 (2] 12 1 1 1 2111 1
1.5 SAND and GRAVEL with few Cobbles. 1 12| 2 2] 2 (2| 12 1 1 1 2111 1
NTP12 Bulk " o ool 11.09.2014
3 SAND and GRAVEL with some Cobbles 1 111 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
and few Boulders.
15 SAND and GRAVEL with many Cobbles. 1 12 2 1] 12 (2| 12 1 1 1 2111 1
NTP13 Bulk 11.09.2014
35 Very gravely SAND with few Cobbles. 1 1|1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 21111 1
1.4 SAND and GRAVEL with many Cobbles 1 111 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
NTP14 Bulk SAND and Gravel wih = 11.09.2014
3.4 and Gravel with many Cobbles 1 fafz| 2 |2 2 [2] 2 1 |1 2 22| 2
and some Boulders.
SAND and GRAVEL with some Cobbles
NTP15 1.8 | Bulk and few Boulders. 12.09.2014 1 111 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 2111 1 1

Page 1 of




BISRI DAM LABORATORY TESING - NEW TEST PITS / SAND
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1.7 SAND and GRAVEL with some Cobbles 1 1
NTP16 5 Bulk and Boulders. 12.09.2014 1 1 1 1
SAND and GRAVEL with some Cobbles
NTP17 1.8 | Bulk and Boulders. 12.09.2014 1 1 1
SAND and GRAVEL with some Cobbles
NTP18 1 |Bulk and Boulders. 12.09.2014 1 111
0.4 SAND and GRAVEL. 1
NTP19 Bulk 10.09.2014
1.2 Gravely SAND. 1
NTP20 0.8 | Bulk | SAND and GRAVEL with few Cobbles. | 10.09.2014 1 1| 1
1.5 : 1
NTP21 v Bulk | SAND and GRAVEL with few Cobbles. | 10.09.2014 )
NTP22 1 Bulk SAND and GRAVEL with Cobbles and 11.09.2014 1 1 1
Boulders.
NTP23 15 | Bulk SAND and GRQ(\)/uili_e\:gth Cobbles and 11.09.2014 1 1 1
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NTP12 3 | Bulk Cobble 28.10.2014 1
NTP16 35 | Bulk Cobble 28.10.2014 1
NTP22 1 | Bulk Cobble 28.10.2014 1
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BISRI DAM LABORATORY TESING - BOREHOLES (BHRQ) / ROCK MATERIAL
SOURCES / RQ-1b

Testing
Sampling
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from 4.5 o Light olive brown to cream slightly weathered blocky/seamy to
BHRQ3 7 8r.n Core massive strong occasionally karstified and porous dolomitic ‘<_r| 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
' LIMESTONE o
N
o
from 12 o Light olive brown to cream slightly weathered mainly blocky and ;
BHRQ1 16m Core seamy occasionally crushed strong rarely karstified dolomitic - 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

LIMESTONE
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BISRI DAM LABORATORY TESING - BOREHOLES (BHRQ) / ROCK MATERIAL
SOURCES / RQ-2a/2b
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Light olive brown to cream slightly weathered blocky/seamy to
BHRQ8|from 6 to 9.3m| Core fractured moderately strong to strong occasionally/slightly 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
karstified dolomitic LIMESTONE.
Light olive brown to cream slightly weathered blocky/seamy to
from 3 to 6m fracture moderately strong to strong slightly dolomitic 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
LIMESTONE.
BHRQ6 Core - - - - <
from 13.5 to Light olive brown to cream and white faintly weathered 5'
16 8r.n blocky/seamy to fracture moderately strong to strong slightly N 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
: dolomitic LIMESTONE. e
Light olive brown to cream slightly sometimes moderately ﬁ
from 1.5 to weathered blocky/seamy to fractured and crushed strong
BHRQS 4.5m occasionally karstified (karst voids are filled with clay) dolomitic ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! !
LIMESTONE.
from 10.5 to Light olive brown to cream and white slightly and slightly to
BHRQ4 1 4m' moderately weathered blocky/seamy to fractured and crushed 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

strong slightly marly (rarely) dolomitic LIMESTONE
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BISRI DAM LABORATORY TESING - BOREHOLES (BHRQ) / ROCK MATERIAL

SOURCES / RQ-3a
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APPENDIX 2.  SAND/GRAVEL MATERIAL SOURCES
(LABORATORY TEST RESULTS - LEBANON)
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Client : M/S Dar Al Handasah Nazih Taleb & Partners ==
Project : Bisri Dam
Location : Upstream of the Dam, SAND and GRAVEL Material Sources
Date : 03/11/14 >
n |
e
TEST DATA SUMMARY - ASTM Designations D422 / D4318 / D415 / D2140 / D1557 / D1883 / D 854 / C40 / C88 / C131/C289 / BS 812 - parts 117-118 / AASHTO T176 5 8
Sample|Depth| B.S. |Grain Size distribution Sand Clay | Atterberg | MC | Spec. | Bulk | Sat. | Void | Modified Proctor | Soacked | LA | MgSO4 soundness | Org. AAR S04~| CLY PH
1D Soil | Gravel| Sand | Fines | Equiv.|Cont.| LL | PL grav. | dens. | dens. | ratio | Max. dryOpt. moisf CBR Finer Coarser | Cont.| Sc R¢ | cont. | cont
Class. density | content | at95% than No.4| than No.4
m Yo %o %o Yo % | % | % | %| % |gem’ _g/cm3 g/em’ % |proc.dens.| % % % % | mmol/l{ mmol/l| ppm | ppm
0.70 | SM 0 66 34 32 42 0 0 | 45| 265 1.64 | 1.72 | 0.701 - - - - - - 0.8 - = - < &
NTP9
2.00 | GPM| 55 37 8 58 2.0 0 0 | 63)] 268 212 | 224 | 0.348]| 2.16 9.3 58 27 3.0 5.4 0.9 1 180 | 160 | 65 | 7.6
2.00 | GW 70 25 5 43 2.0 0 0179|270 213 | 225 | 0.363| 2.20 7.9 67 26 2.8 49 14 3 230 | 145 | 63 | 7.5
NTP10
3.50 | GPM| 74 20 6 41 155 0 0 | 52]|272] 215 227 |0336] 222 7.5 70 24 1.9 3.7 1:3 - - 137 55 | 7.3
1.70 | GP 65 33 2 81 2.6 0 0 |139] 272 211 | 223 |0.333 - - - - - - L3 - - 141 | 53 | 74
NTP11
4.00| GP 52 44 4 80 1.7 0 0 | 41268 2,14 | 226 | 0.307| 2.17 9.0 55 29 3:3 6.1 1.2 1 170 - - -
1.50 | GW 72 24 1 70 | A 0 0 | 23273 217 | 228 | 0291 2.19 8.0 67 27 2.7 5.6 1.1 4 250 - - -
NTP12
3.00| GP 78 21 1 77 1.6 0 0 | 47271 | 215 | 2.27 | 0.326 - - - - - - 1.0 - - 149 | 61 | 7.7
1.50 | GP 75 23 2 77 4.8 0 0 |32|271]213] 225]0.319] 221 7.4 72 25 25 4.6 1.3 5 260 - - -
NTP13
350 | GPM| 39 33 8 79 1.8 0 0 173 232|217 | 2280342 217 9.2 64 28 3:1 59 0.8 - - 173 | 74 | 7.8
1.40 | GP 75 24 1 77 2.8 0 0 |145]|270]| 2.14 | 2.25 | 0.313 - - - - - - 13 - - 171 | 69 | 7.5
NTP14
340 | GW 76 22 2 69 1.7 0 0 | 57274 220 227 |0311] 221 8.2 73 27 2.9 5:3 1.3 4 260 - - -
NTP15| 1.80 | GW 69 29 2 81 2 0 0 | 83]269)] 219 | 226 | 0.335| 2.20 73 68 25 2.0 4.8 30l 3 240 | 139 | 57 | 7.1
N.B: Clay content tests were carried out on samples passing No.4.

Alkali Aggregate Reaction AAR tests were carried out as per ASTM C289 (Chemical method).
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Client : M/S Dar Al Handasah Nazih Taleb & Partners
Project : Bisri Dam
Location : Upstream of the Dam, SAND and GRAVEL Material Sources
Date : 03/11/14

TEST DATA SUMMARY - ASTM Designations D422 / D4318 / D415 / D2140 / D1557 / D1883 / D 854 / C40 / C88 / C131/C289 / BS 812 - parts 117-118 / AASHTO T176

Sample Depth| B.S. |Grain Size distribution | Sand | Clay | Atterberg | MC | Spec. | Bulk | Sat. | Void | Modified Proctor | Soacked | LA | MgSO4 soundness Org. AAR S04
LD Soil | Gravel| Sand | Fines |[Equiv{ Cont.] LL | PL grav. | dens. | dens. | ratio |Max. dryOpt. moist{f CBR Finer | Coarser | Cont.| Sc | R | cont.| cont.
Class. density | content | g¢ 959, than No.4| than No.4

m % % Y % | % | % | % | %| % |gm®|lgem® g/em’® % | pro.dens.| % % % % |mmol/ljmmoll| ppm | ppm

1.70| GW | 75 24 1 72 | 18| 0 0 | 38]274| 213 | 2.24 | 0.337 - - - - - - 1.2 - - - - -
NTP16

350| GP 82 17 1 63 | 15] 0 0 | 5.0]275] 215 | 226 | 0.348 | 2.22 72 70 23 1.8 3.4 1.9 5 | 280 124 | 51 | 72
NTP17| 1.80 | GP 79 18 3 60 | 23| 0 0 |62]274)] 216 | 228 | 0342 | 221 8.0 66 25 24 49 1.8 5 | 260 142 | 56 | 74
NTP18| 1.00 | GW | 77 22 1 79120 0 0 | 46]272)] 215 | 226 | 0327 | 2.22 7.6 63 26 3.5 5.0 1.4 6 | 270 | 148 | 61 | 7.6

040 | GW | 86 13 1 82 | 19| 0 0 | 28] 271 ] 213 | 224 | 0304 | 220 75 73 23 2.1 3.6 1.7 5 | 270|126 | 53 | 7.3
NTP19

1.20| GP 55 43 2 73 |25 0 0 | 42]269] 208 | 2.19 | 0343 | 2.17 8.8 52 27 29 5.1 2.6 - - - - -
NTP20| 0.80 | GP 59 40 1 92 | 1.8 ] © 0 |31]270] 209 | 220 | 0.336| 215 9.1 59 25 2.0 4.3 1.2 2 | 200)| 145| 55 | 74

1.50 | GP 61 36 3 71 1221 0 0 | 86 268 2.10 | 222 | 0.384 - - - - - - 1.0 - - - - -
NTP21

3.50 |GWM| 68 25 7 55128 0 0 |55]269] 212 224 |0333| 218 8.0 61 27 3.1 5.5 1.4 1 220 | 161 | 68 | 7.6
NTP22| 1.00 | GP 85 14 1 94 [ 26| O 0 |90 270 2.11 | 222 | 0395 2.21 7.7 71 24 24 4.1 1.3 - - 143 | 57 | 7.2
NTP23| 1.50 | GP 87 12 1 8 | 24| 0 0 | 36272213 224 | 0327 2.19 8.1 74 23 2.7 33 1.4 4 | 280 | 129 |52.00| 7.3

N.B: Clay content tests were carried out on samples passing No.4.
Alkali Aggregate Reaction AAR tests were carried out as per ASTM C289 (Chemical method).

Head of Lab tion F/ASSACO




Client : M/S Dar Al Handasah Nazih Taleb & Partners

Project : Bisri Dam

Location : Upstream of the Dam, SAND and GRAVEL Material Sources

Date : 31/10/14

PARTICLE SIZE DISTRIBUTION

ASTM C-136
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Sieve Size
Weight of sample : 1062 g
Sample LD : -
BH /TP : NTP9 Sieve No. Retained Passing_ D(mm) Passing %
Depth (m) : 0.70 16" 406.400
Nr: - 12" 304.800
8" 203.800
S 127.000
4" 101.600
3" 76.200
2 50.800
11/2" 38.100
I 25.400
3/4" 19.000
1/2" 12.700
3/8" 9.500
4 1062 4,750 100
10 12 1050 2.000 99
20 12 1038 0.840 98
30 32 1006 0.590 95
40 67 939 0.425 88
60 141 798 0.250 75
100 237 561 0.149 53
200 201 360 0.075 34
F/ASSACO
ASSACO

--Geotochnlcal Study

Tel: (961 - 1) 646930 - 631882; Fax:(961 - 1) 646931; P.O.Box.:11/9217; E-mail:assaco@lerra.net.\b
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If

P Client : M/S Dar Al Handasah Nazih Taleb & Partners
AELQ‘;‘ ASSACO Project : Bisri Dam
i

;‘. = Location : Upstream of the Dam, SAND and GRAVEL Material Sources
Date : 31/10/14

PARTICLE SIZE DISTRIBUTION
ASTM C-136
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Sieve Size
Weight of sample : 13461 ¢
Sample LD : -
BH/TP : NTP9 Sieve No. | Retained Passing D(mm) Passin&
Depth (m) : 2.00 16" 406.400
Nr: - 12 304.800
8" 203.800
5 127.000
4" 101.600
3" 13461 76.200 100
2 741 12720 50.800 94
11/2" 1833 10887 38.100 81
1" 982 9905 25.400 74
3/4" 1196 8709 19.000 65
1/2" 778 7931 12.700 59
3/8" 1156 6775 9.500 50
4 727 6048 4.750 45
10 559 5489 2.000 41
20 999 4490 0.840 33
30 1185 3305 0.590 25
40 1086 2219 0.425 16
60 566 1653 0.250 12
100 269 1384 0.149 10
200 267 1117 0.075 8

Head of Laboratory Section F/ASSACO

SSACO

eotachnical Study

Favia
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P Client : M/S Dar Al Handasah Nazih Taleb & Partners
) ASSACO Project : Bisri Dam
;Lfg:\ Location : Upstream of the Dam, SAND and GRAVEL Material Sources
Date : 31/10/14
PARTICLE SIZE DISTRIBUTION
ASTM C-136
[200] [100][60] [offso]20] [4] K1} E3 Ex K3 B3 E i
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z 80 _
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g 60 : /[/
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0.01 0.1 1 10 100
Sieve Size
Weight of sample : 11768 ¢
Sample I.D : -
BH/TP : NTP10 Sieve No. | Retained Passing D(mm) | Passing %
Depth (m) : 2.00 16" 406.400
Nr: - 12" 304.800
8" 203.800
51 127.000
4" 101.600
3 11768 76.200 100
2 869 10899 50.800 93
11/2" 2112 8787 38.100 75
1" 1668 7119 25.400 60
3/4" 1060 6059 19.000 51
1/2" 988 5071 12.700 43
3/8" 562 4509 9.500 38
4 943 3566 4.750 30
10 574 2992 2.000 25
20 226 2766 0.840 24
30 656 2110 0.590 18
40 540 1570 0.425 13
60 620 950 0.250 8
100 256 694 0.149 6
200 145 549 0.075 S
Head of Lab ection F/ASSACO

viad TDs'tin.g. &
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— Client : M/S Dar Al Handasah Nazih Taleb & Partners
-\ ASSACO Project : Bisri Dam
;’L:J] Location : Upstream of the Dam, SAND and GRAVEL Material Sources
Date : 31/10/14

PARTICLE SIZE DISTRIBUTION
ASTM C-136
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Sieve Size
Weight of sample : 10252 g
Sample LD : -
BH/TP : NTP10 Sieve No. | Retained Passiqg_| D(mm) Passing %
Depth (m) : 3.50 16" 406.400
Nr: - 2! 304.800
g" 203.800
5" 127.000
4" 101.600
3N 10252 76.200 100
2 894 9358 50.800 91
11/2" 1768 7590 38.100 74
Il 1621 5969 25.400 58
3/4" 1079 4890 19.000 48
) ] 862 4028 12.700 39
3/8" 491 3537 9.500 35
4 858 2679 4.750 26
10 510 2169 2.000 21
20 132 2037 0.840 20
30 427 1610 0.590 16
40 269 1341 0.425 13
60 365 976 0.250 10
100 183 793 0.149 8
200 134 659 0.075 6
Head of Laboratory-Segtion _ Y F/ASSACO

P

Loth)hnical Study

Tel: (961 - 1) 646930 - 631882; Fax:(961 - 1) 646931; P.O.Box.:11/9217; E-mail:assaco@terra.net.lb



Client : M/S Dar Al Handasah Nazih Taleb & Partners
Project : Bisri Dam
Location : Upstream of the Dam, SAND and GRAVEL Material Sources
Date : 31/10/14

PARTICLE SIZE DISTRIBUTION
ASTM C-136
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Sieve Size
Weight of sample : 12806 ¢
Sample I.LD : -
BH /TP : NTP11 Sieve No. | Retained Passing D(mm) | Passing %
Depth (m) : 1.70 16" 406.400
Nr: - 12" 304.800
8" 203.800
3" 127.000
4" 12806 101.600 100
3 1348 11458 76.200 89
2! 1632 9826 50.800 77
11/2" 350 9476 38.100 74
1" 1049 8427 25.400 66
3/4" 1240 7187 19.000 56
172" 1013 6174 12.700 48
3/8" 658 5516 9.500 43
4 1055 4461 4.750 35
10 772 3689 2.000 29
20 421 3268 0.840 26
30 727 2541 0.590 20
40 776 1765 0.425 14
60 881 884 0.250 7
100 454 430 0.149 3
200 184 246 0.075 2
Head of Section

Tel: (961 - 1) 646930 - 631882; Fax:(961 - 1) 646931; P.O.Box.:11/9217; E-mail:assaco@terra.net.lb



— Client : M/S Dar Al Handasah Nazih Taleb & Partners
ASSACO Project : Bisri Dam
/ ;'L_/...:l Location : Upstream of the Dam, SAND and GRAVEL Material Sources
Date : 31/10/14

PARTICLE SIZE DISTRIBUTION
ASTM C-136
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Sieve Size
Weight of sample : 10693 g
Sample I.D : -
BH/TP : NTP11 Sieve No. | Retained Passing D(mm) Passing %
Depth (m) : 4.00 16" 406.400
Nr: - ]2 304.800
8" 203.800
o 127.000
4" 101.600
3" 76.200
o 10693 50.800 100
1 172" 1644 9049 38.100 85
1" 1017 8032 25.400 75
3/4" 685 7347 19.000 69
1/2" 675 6672 12.700 62
3/8" 513 6159 9.500 58
4 1054 5105 4.750 48
10 1095 4010 2.000 38
20 781 3229 0.840 30
30 1406 1823 0.590 17
40 699 1124 0.425 11
60 461 663 0.250 6
100 185 478 0.149 4
200 88 390 0.075 4

Head of Lab ry Section




Client ; M/S Dar Al Handasah Nazih Taleb & Partners
Project : Bisri Dam
Upstream of the Dam, SAND and GRAVEL Material Sources
Date : 31/10/14

Location :

PARTICLE SIZE DISTRIBUTION

ASTM C-136

- 100
s 90 | | /
2 s0 : /
2 70 J|
e
é Sg ]
5 Ll
@ |
& 40 | =
§ n .--"""; il
ke .
‘ R
0 T ] —
0.01 0.1 1 10 100
Sieve Size
Weight of sample : 14726 g
Sample LD : -
BH/TP : NTP12 Sieve No. | Retained Passing D(mm) | Passing % |
Depth (m) : 1.50 16" | 406.400
Nr: - 12" 304.800
8" 203.800
5Y 14726 127.000 100
4" 2256 12470 101.600 85
Eh 1225 11245 76.200 76
23 1160 10085 50.800 68
11/2" 1447 8638 38.100 59
1R 1184 7454 25.400 51
3/4" 941 6513 19.000 44
1/2" 1047 5466 12.700 37
3/8" 515 4951 9.500 34
4 843 4108 4.750 28
10 625 3483 2.000 24
20 471 3012 0.840 20
30 643 2369 0.590 16
40 592 1777 0.425 12
60 1016 761 0.250 )
100 445 316 0.149 2
200 150 166 0.075 1
Head of L ection

Tel: (961 - 1) 646930 - 631882; Fax:(961 - 1) 646931; P.O.Box.:11/9217; E-mail:assaco@terra.net.lb




Client : M/S Dar Al Handasah Nazih Taleb & Partners
Project : Bisri Dam
Location : Upstream of the Dam, SAND and GRAVEL Material Sources
Date : 31/10/14

PARTICLE SIZE DISTRIBUTION
ASTM C-136
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Sieve Size
Weight of sample : 20341 g
Sample I.D : -
BH/TP : NTP12 Sieve No. | Retained Passing D(mm) Passing %
Depth (m) : 3.00 16" 406.400
Nr: - 12" 304.800
8" 203.800
5t 20341 127.000 100
4" 3100 17241 101.600 85
i 1583 15658 76.200 77
2! 1138 14520 50.800 71
11/2" 1818 12702 38.100 62
1" 2389 10313 25.400 51
3/4" 2004 8309 19.000 41
1/2" 1638 6671 12.700 33
3/8" 847 5824 9.500 29
4 1333 4491 4,750 22
10 885 3606 2.000 18
20 365 3241 0.840 16
30 779 2462 0.590 12
40 746 1716 0.425 8
60 1060 656 0.250 3
100 369 287 0.149 1
200 107 180 0.075 1
F/ASSACO
o SSACO

L

~oterial Tosting -NGeotachnical Study

1 -1) 646930 - 631882; Fax:(961 - 1) 646931; P.O.Box.:11/9217; E—mail:assaco@tcrra.nel\b




Client : M/S Dar Al Handasah Nazih Taleb & Partners

ASSACO Project : Bisri Dam
M\ Location : Upstream of the Dam, SAND and GRAVEL Material Sources
Date : 31/10/14
PARTICLE SIZE DISTRIBUTION
ASTM C-136
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Sieve Size
Weight of sample : 16288 ¢
Sample IL.D : -
BH /TP : NTP13 Sieve No. | Retained Passing D(mm) Passing %
Depth (m) : 1.50 16" 406.400
Nr: - 2" 304.800
8" 203.800
=i 127.000
4" 101.600
3 16288 76.200 100
2 4798 11490 50.800 71
112" 2106 0384 38.100 58
1} 1383 8001 25.400 49
3/4" 1263 6738 19.000 41
12 1116 5622 12.700 35
3/8" 563 5059 9.500 31
4 932 4127 4.750 25
10 621 3506 2.000 22
20 318 3188 0.840 20
30 728 2460 0.590 15
40 782 1678 0.425 10
60 883 795 0.250 5
100 415 380 0.149 2
200 130 250 0.075 2
Head of La tion

Tel: (961 - 1) 646930 - 631882; Fax:(961 - 1) 646931; P.O.Box.:11/9217; E-mail:assaco@terra.net.Ib




Client :

M/S Dar Al Handasah Nazih Taleb & Partners

A . ASSACO Project : Bisri Dam
;t’.u:'a Location : Upstream of the Dam, SAND and GRAVEL Material Sources
Date : 31/10/14
PARTICLE SIZE DISTRIBUTION
ASTM C-136
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Sieve Size
Weight of sample : 17325 g
Sample I.D : -
BH/TP : NTP13 Sieve No. | Retained Passing D(mm) | Passing %
Depth (m) : 3.50 16" 406.400
Nr: - 12" 304.800
8" 203.800
5" 127.000
4" 101.600
3" 17325 76.200 100
A4 2650 14675 50.800 85
1 12" 1004 13671 38.100 79
[ 1180 12491 25.400 72
3/4" 1357 11134 19.000 64
12" 1537 9597 12.700 55
3/8" 1021 8576 9.500 50
4 1462 7114 4.750 41
10 1003 6111 2.000 35
20 530 5581 0.840 32
30 1211 4370 0.590 25
40 1215 3155 0.425 18
60 1272 1883 0.250 11
100 479 1404 0.149 8
200 104 1300 0.075 8
Head of Laboratory Section F/ASSACO

SACO

nical Study—




Client : M/S Dar Al Handasah Nazih Taleb & Partners
Project : Bisri Dam
Location : Upstream of the Dam, SAND and GRAVEL Material Sources
Date : 31/10/14

PARTICLE SIZE DISTRIBUTION
ASTM C-136
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Sieve Size
Weight of sample : 17472 ¢
Sample I.D : -
BH/TP : NTP14 Sieve No. | Retained Passing D(mm) | Passing %
Depth (m) : 1.40 16" = 406,400 =
Nr: - 12" 304.800
8" 203.800
S 127.000
4" 101.600
3! 17472 76.200 100
2" 4112 13360 50.800 76
112" 1991 11369 38.100 65
1" 2411 8958 25.400 51
3/4" 1252 7706 19.000 44
1/2" 1378 6328 12.700 36
3/8" 697 5631 9.500 32
4 1231 4400 4.750 25
10 746 3654 2.000 21
20 314 3340 0.840 19
30 918 2422 0.590 14
40 826 1596 0.425 9
60 829 767 0.250 4
100 375 392 0.149 2
200 144 248 0.075 1
ry Section F/ASSACO
ASSACO
r-.:riaTTns' nd\N\Geotachnical Study

Tel: (961 - 1) 646930 - 631882; Fax:(961 - 1) 646931; P.O.Box.:11/9217; E-mail:assaco@terra.net.]N



Client :

Project :

M/S Dar Al Handasah Nazih Taleb & Partners

Bisri Dam

Upstream of the Dam, SAND and GRAVEL Material Sources
: 31/10/14

Location :
Date

PARTICLE SIZE DISTRIBUTION
ASTM C-136
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Sieve Size
Weight of sample : 21119 g
Sample I.D : -
BH/TP : NTP14 Sieve No. | Retained Passing D(mm) | Passing %
Depth (m) : 3.40 16" 406.400
Nr: - 12" 304.800
8" 21119 203.800 100
5 5508 15611 127.000 74
4" 2155 13456 101.600 64
3! 1470 11986 76.200 57
21 676 11310 50.800 54
11/2" 910 10400 38.100 49
1" 1653 8747 25.400 41
3/4" 849 7898 19.000 37
12" 1145 6753 12.700 32
3/8" 657 6096 9.500 29
4 1083 5013 4.750 24
10 895 4118 2.000 19
20 462 3656 0.840 17
30 929 2727 0.590 13
40 824 1903 0.425 9
60 787 1116 0.250 5
100 449 667 0.149 3
200 208 459 0.075 2
Head of ection F/ASSACO

Tel: (961 - 1) 646930 - 631882; Fax:(961 - 1) 646931; P.O.Box.:11/9217; E-mail:assaco @terra.net.lb E



Client :

Project :

M/S Dar Al Handasah Nazih Taleb & Partners

Bisri Dam

Upstream of the Dam, SAND and GRAVEL Material Sources
31/10/14

Location :
Date :

PARTICLE SIZE DISTRIBUTION
ASTM C-136
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Sieve Size
Weight of sample : 19018 g
Sample I.D : -
BH/TP : NTP15 Sieve No. | Retained Passing D(mm) | Passing %
Depth (m) : 1.80 16" 406.400
Nr: - 12" 304.800
8" 203.800
Y 19018 127.000 100
4" 4641 14377 101.600 76
3 889 13488 76.200 71
2 391 13097 50.800 69
11/2" 1118 11979 38.100 63
1" 1999 9980 25.400 52
3/4" 1172 8808 19.000 46
1/2" 1205 7603 12.700 40
3/8" 710 6893 9.500 36
4 1016 5877 4.750 31
10 923 4954 2.000 26
20 1025 3929 0.840 21
30 1302 2627 0.590 14
40 999 1628 0.425 9
60 830 798 0.250 4
100 284 514 0.149 3
200 90 424 0.075 2
Head of Labo ction O WASSACO
i A ASSACC

Tel: (961 - 1) 646930 - 631882; Fax:(961 - 1) 646931; P.O.Box.:11/9217; E-mail:assaco@terra.net.lb o

‘erial es'tln

eotachnical Study




Client : M/S Dar Al Handasah Nazih Taleb & Partners
Project : Bisri Dam
Location : Upstream of the Dam, SAND and GRAVEL Material Sources
Date : 31/10/14

PARTICLE SIZE DISTRIBUTION
ASTM C-136
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Sieve Size
Weight of sample : 10941 g
Sample I.D : -
BH/TP : NTP16 Sieve No. | Retained Passing D(mm) | Passing %
Depth (m) : 1.70 16" i 406.400
Nr: - 120 304.800
8" 203.800
oy 127.000
4" 10941 101.600 100
3" 2654 8287 76.200 76
2 2318 5969 50.800 39
i Yozl 378 5591 38.100 51
B 533 5058 25.400 46
3/4" 612 4446 19.000 41
1/2" 556 3890 12.700 36
3/8" 438 3452 9.500 32
4 742 2710 4.750 25
10 644 2066 2.000 19
20 252 1814 0.840 17
30 527 1287 0.590 12
40 378 909 0.425 8
60 480 429 0.250 4
100 204 225 | 0.149 2
200 69 156 0.075 1
F/ASSACO

\

Ntechnical Study

Tel: (961 - 1) 646930 - 631882; Fax:(961 - 1) 646931; P.O.Box.:11/9217; E-mail:assaco@terra.net.lb '



Client :
Project :

M/S Dar Al Handasah Nazih Taleb & Partners

Bisri Dam

Location : Upstream of the Dam, SAND and GRAVEL Material Sources
Date : 31/10/14

PARTICLE SIZE DISTRIBUTION

ASTM C-136
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Sieve Size
Weight of sample : 26084 g
Sample IL.D :
BH/TP : NTP16 Sieve No. | Retained Passin1g_ D(mm) Passing %
Depth (m) : 3.50 16" 406.400
Nr: - 12" 304.800
8" 26084 203.800 100
5t 8874 17210 127.000 66
4" 2340 14870 101.600 57
3" 2610 12260 76.200 47
2 2048 10212 50.800 39
11/2" 1842 8370 38.100 32
1" 1340 7030 25.400 27
3/4" 877 6153 19.000 24
1/2" 549 5604 12.700 21
3/8" 513 5091 9.500 20
4 501 4590 4.750 18
10 684 3906 2.000 15
20 671 3235 0.840 12
30 452 2783 0.590 11
40 525 2258 0.425 9
60 789 1469 0.250 6
100 623 846 0.149 3
200 558 288 0.075 1
Head o Section F/ASSACO

Tel: (961 - 1) 646930 - 631882; Fax:(961 - 1) 646931; P.O.Box.:11/9217; E-mail:assaco @terra.net.lb




Client : M/S Dar Al Handasah Nazih Taleb & Partners
Project : Bisri Dam
Location : Upstream of the Dam, SAND and GRAVEL Material Sources
Date : 31/10/14

PARTICLE SIZE DISTRIBUTION
ASTM C-136
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Sieve Size
Weight of sample : 14700 g
Sample 1.D : -
BH/TP : NTP17 Sieve No. | Retained Passing D(mm) | Passing %
Depth (m) : 1.80 16" 406.400 =
Nr: - 12" 304.800
8" 203.800
3" 127.000
4" 14700 101.600 100
3" 1974 12726 76.200 87
2" 2638 10088 50.800 69
L 1/2" 536 9552 38.100 65
I 1504 8048 25.400 55
3/4" 1512 6536 19.000 44
1/2" 1315 5221 12.700 36
3/8" 991 4230 9.500 29
4 1130 3100 4.750 21
10 666 2434 2.000 17
20 403 2031 0.840 14
30 491 1540 0.590 10
40 395 1145 0.425 8
60 225 920 0.250 6
100 471 449 0.149 3
200 78 371 0.075 3
F/ASSACO

Tel: (961 - 1) 646930 - 631882; Fax:(961 - 1) 646931; P.O.Box.:11/9217; E-mail:assaco@terra.net.lb \



Client : M/S Dar Al Handasah Nazih Taleb & Partners
Project : Bisri Dam
Location : Upstream of the Dam, SAND and GRAVEL Material Sources
Date : 31/10/14

PARTICLE SIZE DISTRIBUTION
ASTM C-136
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Sieve Size
Weight of sample : 18476 g
Sample LD : -
BH/TP : NTP18 Sieve No. | Retained Passing D(mm) | Passing %
Depth (m) : 1.00 16" 406.400
Nr: - 124 304.800
8" 203.800
5 18476 127.000 100
4" 4977 13499 101.600 73
3" 1894 11605 76.200 63
2" 1932 9673 50.800 52
112" 1252 8421 38.100 46
] 1084 7337 25.400 40
3/4" 710 6627 19.000 36
12" 659 5968 12.700 32
3/8" 580 5388 9.500 29
4 1071 4317 4.750 23
10 907 3410 2.000 18
20 483 2927 0.840 16
30 896 2031 0.590 11
40 626 1405 0.425 8
60 639 766 0.250 4
100 390 376 0.149 2
200 145 231 0.075 1
Head of L ction F/ASSACO

SSACC

Testing - Ge achnical Study

L taria

Tel: (961 - 1) 646930 - 631882; Fax:(961 - 1) 646931; P.O.Box.:11/9217; E-mail:assaco@terra.net.lb



. Client : M/S Dar Al Handasah Nazih Taleb & Partners
)\ ASSACO Project : Bisri Dam
/ ;L_’:J; Location : Upstream of the Dam, SAND and GRAVEL Material Sources
Date : 31/10/14

PARTICLE SIZE DISTRIBUTION
ASTM C-136
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Sieve Size
Weight of sample : 17325 ¢
Sample I.D : -
BH/TP : NTP19 Sieve No. | Retained Passing D(mm) Passing %
Depth (m) : 0.40 16" 406.400
Nr: - 12" 304.800
8" 203.800
5" 127.000
4" 101.600
3" 17325 76.200 100
2¢ 1859 15466 50.800 89
112" 1804 13662 38.100 79
L 2604 11058 25.400 64
3/4" 2354 8704 19.000 50
172" 2159 6545 12.700 38
3/8" 1895 4650 9.500 27
4 2154 2496 4,750 14
10 915 1581 2.000 9
20 312 1269 0.840 7
30 418 851 0.590 5
40 387 464 0.425 3
60 213 251 0.250 1
100 75 176 0.149 1
200 24 152 0.075 1
atory Section F/ASSACO

Tel: (961 - 1) 646930 - 631882; Fax:(961 - 1) 646931; P.O.Box.:11/9217; E-mail:assaco@terra.net.Ib



Client : M/S Dar Al Handasah Nazih Taleb & Partners
Project : Bisri Dam
Location : Upstream of the Dam, SAND and GRAVEL Material Sources
Date : 31/10/14

PARTICLE SIZE DISTRIBUTION
ASTM C-136
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Sieve Size
Weight of sample : 14007 g
Sample LD : -
BH/TP : NTP19 Sieve No. | Retained Passing D(mm) | Passing %
Depth (m) : 1.20 16" 406.400
Nr: - 12" 304.800
8" 203.800
5 127.000
4" 101.600
3" 14007 76.200 100
2! 1054 12953 50.800 92
11/2" 1138 11815 38.100 84
1" 1772 10043 25.400 72
3/4" 865 9178 19.000 66
1/2" 1134 8044 12.700 57
3/8" 655 7389 9.500 53
4 1075 6314 4.750 45
10 850 5464 2.000 39
20 437 5027 0.840 36
30 1528 3499 0.590 25
40 1652 1847 0.425 13
60 1165 682 0.250 5
100 314 368 0.149 3
200 102 266 0.075 2

Tel: (961 - 1) 646930 - 631882; Fax:(961 - 1) 646931; P.O.Box.:11/9217; E-mail:assaco@terra.net.lb



Client :

M/S Dar Al Handasah Nazih Taleb & Partners

ASSACO Project : Bisri Dam
ﬁ;:_..", Location : Upstream of the Dam, SAND and GRAVEL Material Sources
Date : 31/10/14
PARTICLE SIZE DISTRIBUTION
ASTM C-136
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Sieve Size
Weight of sample : 15091 g
Sample I.LD : -
BH /TP : NTP20 Sieve No. | Retained Passing D(mm) Passing %
Depth (m) : 0.80 16" 406.400
Nr: - 12" 304.800
8" 203.800
3 127.000
4" 101.600
3 15091 76.200 100
20 504 14587 50.800 97
11/22" 1869 12718 38.100 84
" 1285 11433 25.400 76
3/4" 1336 10097 19.000 67
1/2" 1260 8837 12.700 59
3/8" 979 7858 9.500 52
4 1722 6136 4.750 41
10 1286 4850 2.000 32
20 519 4331 0.840 29
30 1797 2534 0.590 17
40 1357 1177 0.425 8
60 733 444 0.250 3
100 229 215 0.149 1
200 43 172 0.075 1
Section F/ASSACO

il

_--f'-..'-_s'.i‘.:li Testing - G-L exhnical Study

I
Tel: (961 - 1) 646930 - 631882; Fax:(961 - 1) 646931; P.O.Box.:11/9217; E-mail:assaco@terra.net.lb '



— Client : M/S Dar Al Handasah Nazih Taleb & Partners

™

J: {I“, ASSACO Project : Bisri Dam
: y L=l Location : Upstream of the Dam, SAND and GRAVEL Material Sources
p
Date : 31/10/14

PARTICLE SIZE DISTRIBUTION
ASTM C-136
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Sieve Size
Weight of sample : 20017 g
Sample I.D : -
BH /TP : NTP21 Sieve No. | Retained Passing D(mm) | Passing %
Depth (m) : 1.50 16" 406.400
Nr: - 12" 304.800
8" 203.800
SN 20017 127.000 100
4" 3114 16903 101.600 84
g 1247 15656 76.200 78
2 706 14950 50.800 75
112" 1094 13856 38.100 69
1" 1117 12739 25.400 64
3/4" 949 11790 19.000 59
1/2" 1409 10381 12.700 52
3/8" 916 9465 9.500 47
4 1653 7812 4.750 39
10 1281 6531 2.000 33
20 825 5706 0.840 29
30 1472 4234 0.590 21
40 1673 2561 0.425 13
60 1211 1350 0.250 7
100 469 881 0.149 4
200 222 659 0.075 3
Section F/ASSACO
ASSACL

N

eotechnical Stucd,

Tel: (961 - 1) 646930 - 631882; Fax:(961 - 1) 646931; P.O.Box.:11/9217; E-mail:assaco@terra.net.1b




Client :
Project :

M/S Dar Al Handasah Nazih Taleb & Partners

Bisri Dam

Upstream of the Dam, SAND and GRAVEL Material Sources
31/10/14

Location :
Date :

PARTICLE SIZE DISTRIBUTION
ASTM C-136
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Sieve Size
Weight of sample : 16380 g
Sample LD : -
BH /TP : NTP21 Sieve No. | Retained Passing_I D(mm) | Passing %
Depth (m) : 3.50 16" 406.400
Nr: - 12" 304.800
8" 203.800
5" 127.000
4" 101.600
3 16380 76.200 100
2" 2184 14196 50.800 87
112" 1382 12814 38.100 78
1" 1609 11205 25.400 68
3/4" 1541 9664 19.000 59
1/2" 2003 7661 12.700 47
3/8" 932 6729 9.500 41
4 1487 5242 4.750 32
10 977 4265 2.000 26
20 434 3831 0.840 23
30 952 2879 0.590 18
40 708 2171 0.425 13
60 701 1470 0.250 9
100 149 1321 0.149 8
200 163 1158 0.075 7
Head of ection

Tel: (961 - 1) 646930 - 631882; Fax:(961 - 1) 646931; P.O.Box.:11/9217; E-mail:assaco@terra.net.1b

~




— Client : M/S Dar Al Handasah Nazih Taleb & Partners
) ) ASSACO Project : Bisri Dam
I ;L:_‘;,'l Location : Upstream of the Dam, SAND and GRAVEL Material Sources
Date : 31/10/14

PARTICLE SIZE DISTRIBUTION
ASTM C-136
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Sieve Size
Weight of sample : 22456 ¢
Sample I.D : -
BH /TP : NTP22 Sieve No. | Retained Passing D(mm) | Passing %
Depth (m) : 1.00 16" ek 406.400
Nr: - 12 304.800
8" 203.800
5! 22456 127.000 100
4" 4817 17639 101.600 79
3" 3012 14627 76.200 65
Py 2520 12107 50.800 54
112" 2158 9949 38.100 44
I 2041 7908 25.400 35
3/4" 923 6985 19.000 31
1/2" 1315 5670 12.700 25
3/8" 932 4738 9.500 21
4 1336 3402 4,750 15
10 621 2781 2.000 12
20 674 2107 0.840 9
30 602 1505 0.590 7
40 513 992 0.425 4
60 347 645 0.250 3
100 218 427 0.149 2
200 159 268 0.075 |
Head of L tion 1 F/ASSACO
SSACO

edtichnical Study

Tel: (961 - 1) 646930 - 631882; Fax:(961 - 1) 646931; P.O.Box.:11/9217; E-mail:assaco@terra.net.lb



Client : M/S Dar Al Handasah Nazih Taleb & Partners
Project : Bisri Dam
Location : Upstream of the Dam, SAND and GRAVEL Material Sources
Date : 31/10/14

PARTICLE SIZE DISTRIBUTION
ASTM C-136
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Sieve Size
Weight of sample : 31012 g
Sample LD : -
BH /TP : NTP23 Sieve No. | Retained Passing D(mm) | Passing %
Depth (m) : 1.50 16" 406.400
Nr: - 12" 304.800
8" 31012 203.800 100
G 4906 26106 127.000 84
4" 2615 23491 101.600 76
3" 1487 22004 76.200 71
2l 6842 15162 50.800 49
112" 3507 11655 38.100 38
[ 2650 9005 25.400 29
3/4" 1352 7653 19.000 25
12" 1327 6326 12.700 20
3/8" 878 5448 9.500 18
4 1277 4171 4.750 13
10 1100 3071 2.000 10
20 747 2324 0.840 7
30 570 1754 0.590 6
40 438 1316 0.425 4
60 522 794 0.250 3
100 260 534 0.149 2
200 105 429 0.075 1

F/ASSACO

\BSACC

X

hnical Study

Tel: (961 - 1) 646930 - 631882; Fax:(961 - 1) 646931; P.O.Box.:11/9217; E-mail:assaco@terra.net.lb
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Client : M/S Dar Al Handasah Nazih Taleb & Partners

Project : Bisri Dam
Location : Upstream of the Dam, SAND and GRAVEL Material Sources

Date : 31/10/14

SAND EQUIVALENT TEST
AASHTO T176

Sample description: -

Source: Bisri

Sampling date: 10/09/14

Sampled by: ASSACO
|Sample # NTP9 - 0.70 m
Total reading 5.7
|Sand reading 1.8

Sand equivalent 32%

Average Sand equivalent =
Remarks:

Head of laboratory section F/ASSACO

Tel: (961 - 1) 646930 - 631882; Fax:(961 - 1) 646931; P.O.Box.:11/9217; E-mail:assaco@terra.net.lb



Client : M/S Dar Al Handasah Nazih Taleb & Partners

Project : Bisri Dam
Location : Upstream of the Dam, SAND and GRAVEL Material Sources

Date : 31/10/14

SAND EQUIVALENT TEST
AASHTO T176
|Sample description: -
Source: Bisri
|Sampling date: 10/09/14
Sampled by: ASSACO
|Sample # NTP9 - 2.00 m
Total reading 5.0
|Sand reading 2.9
{Sand equivalent 58%
Average Sand equivalent :
Remarks:
Head of laboratory section F/ ASSACO

Tel: (961 - 1) 646930 - 631882; Fax:(961 - 1) 646931; P.O.Box.:11/9217; E-mail:assaco@terra.net.1b



ﬂ ASSACO
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Client : M/S Dar Al Handasah Nazih Taleb & Partners
Project : Bisri Dam
Location : Upstream of the Dam, SAND and GRAVEL Material Sources
Date : 31/10/14

SAND EQUIVALENT TEST
AASHTO T176
Sample description: -
Source: Bisri
[Sampling date: 10/09/14
Sampled by: ASSACO
Sample # NTP10 - 2.00 m
Total reading 5.8
Sand reading 2.5
|Sand equivalent 43%
AveraEe Sand equivalent -
Remarks:

Head of labo section

Tel: (961 - 1) 646930 -

F/ ASSACO

631882; Fax:(961 - 1) 646931; P.O.Box.:11/9217; E-mail:assaco@terra.net.lb
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S
Client : M/S Dar Al Handasah Nazih Taleb & Partners
Project : Bisri Dam
Location : Upstream of the Dam, SAND and GRAVEL Material Sources
Date : 31/10/14
SAND EQUIVALENT TEST
AASHTO T176
|Sample description: -
Source: Bisri
{Sampling date: 10/09/14
Sampled by: ASSACO
|Sample # NTP10 -3.50 m
Total reading 5.8
|Sand reading 24
Sand equivalent 41%
Average Sand equivalent -
Remarks:
Head of laboratory section F/ ASSACO

Tel: (961 - 1) 646930 - 631882; Fax:(961 - 1) 646931; P.O.Box.:11/9217; E-mail:assaco@terra.net.lb
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Client : M/S Dar Al Handasah Nazih Taleb & Partners
Project : Bisri Dam
Location : Upstream of the Dam, SAND and GRAVEL Material Sources
Date : 31/10/14

SAND EQUIVALENT TEST
AASHTO T176

|Sample description: -
Source: Bisri
|Sampling date: 10/09/14
Sampled by: ASSACO
[Sample # NTP11-1.70 m
Total reading 4.3
{Sand reading 3.5
Sand equivalent 81%
Average Sand equivalent =
Remarks:

F/ASSACO

Head of laboratory section

Tel: (961 - 1) 646930 - 631882; Fax:(961 - 1) 646931; P.O.Box.:11/9217; E-mail:assaco@terra.net.lb



ﬂ ASSACO
| |] S

Client : M/S Dar Al Handasah Nazih Taleb & Partners
Project : Bisri Dam
Location : Upstream of the Dam, SAND and GRAVEL Material Sources

Date : 31/10/14

SAND EQUIVALENT TEST
AASHTO T176

Sample description: -
Source: Bisri
Sampling date: 10/09/14
Sampled by: ASSACO
Sample # NTP11-4.00 m
Total reading 4.4
Sand reading 3.5
Sand equivalent 80%
Average Sand equivalent -
Remarks:
Head of laboratory section F/ ASSACO

Tel: (961 - 1) 646930 - 631882; Fax:(961 - 1) 646931; P.O.Box.:11/9217; E-mail:assaco @terra.net.lb



Client : M/S Dar Al Handasah Nazih Taleb & Partners
Project : Bisri Dam
Location : Upstream of the Dam, SAND and GRAVEL Material Sources
Date : 31/10/14

SAND EQUIVALENT TEST
AASHTO T176

Sample description: -

Source: Bisri

Sampling date: 11/09/14

Sampled by: ASSACO
|Sample # NTP12-1.50 m
Total reading 4.9
|Sand reading 34
Sand equivalent 70%
Average Sand equivalent 5
Remarks:

F/ ASSACO

Head of laboratory section

Tel: (961 - 1) 646930 - 631882; Fax:(961 - 1) 646931; P.O.Box.:11/9217; E-mail:assaco@terra.net.lb
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Client : M/S Dar Al Handasah Nazih Taleb & Partners

Project : Bisri Dam

Location : Upstream of the Dam, SAND and GRAVEL Material Sources
Date : 31/10/14
SAND EQUIVALENT TEST
AASHTO T176

Sample description: -
Source: Bisri
Sampling date: 11/09/14
Sampled by: ASSACO
Sample # NTP12-3.00 m
Total reading 4.4
Sand reading 3.4
Sand equivalent 7%
Average Sand equivalent

Remarks:

Head of laboratory section

F/ ASSACO

Tel: (961 - 1) 646930 - 631882; Fax:(961 - 1) 646931; P.O.Box.:11/9217; E-mail:assaco@terra.net.lb
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Client : M/S Dar Al Handasah Nazih Taleb & Partners
Project : Bisri Dam
Location : Upstream of the Dam, SAND and GRAVEL Material Sources
Date : 31/10/14

SAND EQUIVALENT TEST
AASHTO T176

Sample description: -
Source: Bisri
Sampling date: 11/09/14
[Sampled by: ASSACO
Sample # NTP13-1.50 m
Total reading 4.7
Sand reading 3.6
Sand equivalent T7%
Average Sand equivalent -
Remarks:
Head Ta tion F/ ASSACO

Tel: (961 - 1) 646930 - 631882; Fax:(961 - 1) 646931; P.O.Box.:11/9217; E-mail:assaco@terra.net.lb



SAND EQUIVALENT TEST

AASHTO T176

: M/S Dar Al Handasah Nazih Taleb & Partners
: Bisri Dam
: Upstream of the Dam, SAND and GRAVEL Material Sources
: 31/10/14

Sample description: -
Source: Bisri
|Sampling date: 11/09/14
Sampled by: ASSACO

Sample #

NTP13-3.50 m

Total reading

4.5

Sand reading

3.5

Sand equivalent

79%

Average Sand equivalent

Remarks:

Head of laboratory section

F/ASSACO

Tel: (961 - 1) 646930 - 631882; Fax:(961 - 1) 646931; P.O.Box.:11/9217; E-mail:assaco @terra.net.lb
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Client :
Project :
Location :
Date :

M/S Dar Al Handasah Nazih Taleb & Partners

Bisri Dam

Upstream of the Dam, SAND and GRAVEL Material Sources
31/10114

SAND EQUIVALENT TEST

AASHTO T176

Sample description:
Source:

Bisri
Sampling date: 11/09/14
Sampled by: ASSACO
Sample # NTP14-1.40 m
Total reading 4.6
Sand reading 3.5
Sand equivalent 77%
Average Sand equivalent -

Remarks:

Head of lab

F/ ASSACO

{7

"‘rrsting - Geptaghnical Study

Tel: (961 - 1) 646930 - 631882; Fax:(961 - 1) 646931; P.O.Box.:11/9217; E-mail:assaco @terra.net.lb



ASSACO

S
Client : M/S Dar Al Handasah Nazih Taleb & Partners
Project : Bisri Dam
Location : Upstream of the Dam, SAND and GRAVEL Material Sources
Date : 31/10/14
SAND EQUIVALENT TEST
AASHTO T176
Sample description: -
Source: Bisri
Sampling date: 11/09/14
Sampled by: ASSACO
Sample # NTP14-3.40 m
Total reading 4.8
Sand reading 33
Sand equivalent 69%
Average Sand equivalent -
Remarks:

F/ ASSACO

Tel: (961 - 1) 646930 - 631882; Fax:(961 - 1) 646931; P.O.Box.:11/9217; E-mail:assaco@terra.net.Ib



)\ ASSACO
S

Client : M/S Dar Al Handasah Nazih Taleb & Partners
Project : Bisri Dam
Location : Upstream of the Dam, SAND and GRAVEL Material Sources
Date : 31/10/14

SAND EQUIVALENT TEST
AASHTO T176

Sample description: -

Source: Bisri
hSampling date: 12/09/14

Sampled by: ASSACO
|Sample # NTP15-1.80 m
Total reading 4.3
|Sand reading 3.5

Sand equivalent 81%

Average Sand equivalent -
Remarks:

Head of laboratory section F/ASSACO

Tel: (961 - 1) 646930 - 631882; Fax:(961 - 1) 646931; P.O.Box.:11/9217; E-mail:assaco @terra.net.lb



ASSACO

NEH
Client : M/S Dar Al Handasah Nazih Taleb & Partners
Project : Bisri Dam
Location : Upstream of the Dam, SAND and GRAVEL Material Sources
Date : 31/10/14
SAND EQUIVALENT TEST
AASHTO T176
Sample description: -
Source: Bisri
Sampling date: 12/09/14
Sampled by: ASSACO
Sample # NTP16-1.70 m
Total reading 4.7
|Sand reading 3.4
{Sand equivalent 72%
Average Sand equivalent =
Remarks:
Head of laboratory section F/ASSACO

Tel: (961 - 1) 646930 - 631882 Fax:(961 - 1) 646931; P.O.Box.:11/9217; E-mail:assaco@terra.net.lb
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Client : M/S Dar Al Handasah Nazih Taleb & Partners
Project : Bisri Dam
Location : Upstream of the Dam, SAND and GRAVEL Material Sources
Date : 31/10/14

SAND EQUIVALENT TEST
AASHTO T176

Sample description: -

Source: Bisri

Sampling date: 12/09/14

Sampled by: ASSACO

